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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 360

AN ACT o repeal 86.195 (2) (am)to amend 86.195 (5) (b), 348.15 (3) (bg), 348.15 (3) (br), 348.15 (3) (bv), 348.15
(3) (e), 348.15 (9) (e) 3., 348.17 (3), 348.17 (5)34B.175, 348.19 (2) (b), 348.19 (4), 348.27 (3), 348.27 (4), 348.27
(9m) (a) 1., 348.27 (9m) (a) 4., 348.27 (9r), 348.27 (10), 348.27 (15) (a) and 348.27 (19) (c)dicreatd 348.01
(2) (bc) of the statutesglating to: size and weight limits of vehicles operating on the | 39 atiddorridors and

highway information signs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1g. 86.195 (2)(am) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 1h. 86.195 (5) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

86.195(5) (b) Number of signs permitted. No more
than-oned specific information-sigsignsfor each cate
gory of motorist service may berected along an
approacho an interchange or intersection. No specific
informationsignmay contain more than 6 business signs.

SecTioN 1s. 348.01 (2) (bc) of the statutescieated
to read:

348.01(2) (bc) “I 39 corridor” means that portion of
| 39 between | 94 near the city Portage and STH 29
southof the city of Vausau.

SecTioN 2. 348.15 (3) (bg) of thetatutes, as fefcted
by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

348.15(3) (bg) In the case of a vehicle @mbina
tion of vehiclestransporting exclusively milk from the
point of production to the primary markand the return
of dairy supplies andairy products from such primary
marketto the farm, the grosseight imposed on the high

poundsor, for 2 axles 8 or less feet apart, 37,000 pounds
or, for groups of 3 or more consecutive axles more than
9 feet apart, a weight of 2,000 pounds more than is shown
in par (c), but not to exceed 80,000 pounds. This-para
graphdoes not apply to the national system of interstate
anddefense highwaysxcept for the-41corridorand
thatportion-of 1 39 between USH 51 and -1 90IB9 cor

ridor and the 1 41 corridor

SecTion 3. 348.15 (3) (br)f the statutes, asfatted
by 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended to read:

348.153) (br) In the case of a vehicle or combination
of vehiclestransporting exclusively peeled or unpeeled
forestproducts cut crosswise or in the case of a vehicle
or combination of vehicles transporting exclusively
scrapmetal, the gross weight imposed on the highway by
thewheels of any one axle may not exceed 21,500 pounds
or, for 2 axles 8 or less feet apart, 37,000 poungfor
groupsof 3 or more consecutive axles mahan 9 feet
apart,a weight of 4,000 pounds more than is shown in par
(c), but not to exceed 80,000 pounds. This paragraph
doesnot apply to thenational system of interstate and
defensehighways, except for the- 141 corridor-and-that

portionof 1 39-between USH 51 and-1 90/B49 corridor

way by the wheels of any one axle may not exceed 21,000andthe | 41 corridar

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/55
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/55

2015 Wisconsin Act 360

SecTioN 4. 348.15 (3) (bv) of thetatutes, as fefcted
by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

348.15(3) (bv) In the case of a vehicle combina
tion of vehicles used primarily fahe transportation of
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energyresources or fuel or milk commodities designated
by the governor or a designee, regardigdbe highways
involved, to conserve engy. Such authorization may
only allow weights not more than 10teater than the

septageas defined in s. 281.49 (1) (m), the gross weight grossaxle andaxle combination weight limitations, and

imposedon the highway by the wheels of any ande
may not exceed 21,500 poundsfor 2 axles &r less feet
apart,37,000 pounds pfor groups of 3 or more consecu

not more than 15% greater than the gross vehielight
limitationsunder ss. 348.15 and 348.16. Nothing in this
subsectiorshall be construed to perrtiite department to

tive axles more than 9 feet apart, a weight of 4,000 waivethe requirements of ss. 348.05 to 348.07. This sub

poundsmorethan is shown in pafc) or, for groups of 4

sectiondoes not apply to vehicles on highways desig

or more consecutive axles more than 10 feet apart, anatedas parts of the national system of interstate and

weightof 6,000 pounds more than is showpar (c) ot
for groups of 5 or more consecutive axtesre than 14

defensehighways, except for thel-41-corridor-and-that
portionof 1 39 -between USH 51 and-1- 90/B49 corridor

feetapart, a weight of 7,000 pounds more than is shown gndthe | 41 corridar

in par (c), but not to exceed 80,000 pounds. This{para

SecTioN 11. 348.17 (5) (b) of thetatutes, as fafcted

graphdoes not apply to the national system of interstate by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

anddefense highwaysxcept for the-41-corridorand
thatportion-of 1 39 between USH 51-and-1- 90IRB9 cor
ridor and the 1 41 corridor
SecTioN 5. 348.15(3) (e) of the statutes, adexdted
by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:
348.15(3) (e) Notwithstanding pars. (a), (b) and (c),

348.17(5) (b) This subsection does not apply to the
national system of interstate and defensighways,
exceptfor the 1-41-corridor-and-that-portion—of |- 39
betweendJSH-51-and-1-90/94 39 corridor and the 1 41
corridor

SecTioN 12. 348.175 of the statutes, aseated by

in the case of a vehicle or combination of vehicles trans 2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

porting exclusively livestock, the gross weightposed
on the highwayby the wheels of any one axle or axle
groupmay exceed the applicable weight limitatgpeci

fied in pars. (a), (b) and (c) by 15% if the gross weight of
the vehicle or combination of vehicles does not exceed

the maximumgross weight specified for that vehicle or
combinationof vehicles under pafc). Thisparagraph
doesnot apply to thenational system of interstate and
defensehighways, except for the- 141 corridor-and-that
portionof1 39-between USH-51-and-1-90/B39 corridor
andthe | 41 corridar

SecTion 8. 348.15 (9) (e) 3. othe statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Acts 1mand55, isamended
to read:

348.15(9) (e) 3. Subdivisions 1., 2., and 4. do not
applyon any highway that is posted with a weight limita
tion as providedn s. 348.17 (1)—Subdivisioi@ubdivi
sion1.-and-2-daoesnot apply on any highway that is a

348.175 Seasonal operation of vehicles hauling
peeled or unpeeled forest products cut crosswise or
abrasives or salt for highway winter maintenance.
Thetransportation of peeled or unpeeled foprstucts
cut crosswise or of abrasives salt for highway winter
maintenancén exces®f gross weight limitations under
s. 348.15 shall be permitted during the winter months
whenthe highways are so frozen thad damage may
resultthereto by reason of such transportation. If at any
time any person is so transporting syecbducts or abra
sivesor salt upon a class “A” highway in such frozen-con
dition then that person may likewise wselass “B” high
way without other limitation, except that chains and other
tractiondevices are prohibited on class “A” highways
but such chains and devices mhg used in cases of
necessity.On the first day that conditions warrant their
determinatiorof such frozen conditioand freedom of

partof the national system of interstate and defense high damageo suchhighways by transportation, thefioérs

ways,except for the | 41 corridoiSubdivision 2. does not

or agencies in chge of maintenance of highwaghall

applyon any highway that is a part of the national system declareparticular highways, or highways within areas of

of interstate and defense highways, except fonguhe-
mentof husbandry operated on the | 41 corrid®ubdi
vision 4. does not apply on any highway that is a pfrt

the national system of interstate and defense highways.

SecTion 10. 348.17 (3) of the statutess afected by
2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

348.17(3) During an engy emegency after con
sultation with the department of administration, the
departmenmay waive the divisible load limitation of s.

the state, as eligible for increased weight limitations, and
eachdeclaration shall beffective as of 12:01 a.m. on the
2ndday following the declaration. Such declaration shall
includethe maximum weight oaach axle, combination

of axles and the gross weight allowe&hy person trans
portingany such product over any highway of this state
underthis section idiable to the maintaining authority
for any damage caused to such highwaiis section
does not apply to the national system of interstate and

348.25(4) and authorize for a period not to exceed 30 defensenhighways, except for the--41-corridor-and-that

daystheoperation of overweight vehicles having a regis

portionof 1 39-between USH 51-and-1-90/B39 corridor

teredgross weight of 50,000 pounds or more and carrying andthe | 41 corridar
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SecTioN 13. 348.19 (2) (b) of thetatutes, as fefcted
by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

348.19(2) (b) If upon weighing a vehicle transport
ing livestock a trdfc officer determines that the gross
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town highways, the application shéé accompanied by

a written statement of route approval by th&oef in

chargeof maintenance of the highway in question.
SecTioN 17. 348.27 (9m) (a) 1. of the statutes, as

weightof the vehicle exceeds the limitations imposed by affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended teead:

s.348.15, 348.16 or 348.17 (3) or a limitation posted as

providedin s. 348.111), and if the point of apprehension

348.27(9m) (a)1. Raw forest products or of fruits or
vegetablesrom field to storage or processing facilities in

is 15 miles or less from the destination of the vehicle, the vehiclesor vehicle combinations thakceed the maxi

traffic officer shall permit the operator of the vehicle to
proceedo such destination without requiring the vehicle
to be reloaded or unloaded as provided in @t This
paragraptdoes not apply teehicles transporting live
stock on the national system of interstate atedense

highways except for the--41-corridor-and-that portion of

139 between USH 51-and-1-90/9489 corridor and the |
41 corridor

SecTION 14. 348.19 (4) of the statutess afected by
2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

348.19(4) Subsection (1) (b) shall not apply to
vehiclestransporting peeled ampeeled forest products
on the nationaljnterstate or defense highway systems,
exceptfor the 141 corridor-and-that portion-of |- 39
betweenJSH-51-and-1-90/94 39 corridor and the 1 41
corridor

SecTioN 15. 348.27 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

348.27(3) GENERAL PERMITS. For good cause in
specifiedinstances for specifietbnstruction or mainte
nanceoperations or for a specified period, thiogfr or
agencyin chage of maintenance of a highway may allow
loadsexceeding the size or weight limitations imposed
by this chapter to be hauled sach highway No such
officer or agency shall issue such permits for use of
highwaythe cost of maintenance of whichpaid by a
unit of government other than the unit of governmen

which such oficer or agency represents. A permit is

by the department under this subsectlon may authorize

transportatiorof a divisible load on the41 corridor but
may not authorize transportation of a divisible load on
any other interstate highway

SecTION 16. 348.27 (4) of the statutess afected by
2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

348.27(4) INDUSTRIAL INTERPLANT PERMITS. The

mumgross weight limitations under s. 348.15 (3) (c) by
notmore than 10,000 pounds. A permit under this subdi
visionis not valid on highways designated as part of the
national system of interstate and defenlsighways,

excepton the%eemdepan&ems%eweeném 29

baeeunnesl 39 corrldor and the 141 corndor

SecTION 17m. 348.27 (9m) (a) 4. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended teead:

348.27(9m) (a) 4. Raw forest products in vehicle
combinationsthat exceed the maximum gross weight
limitations under s. 348.15 (3) (c) by not moitean
18,000pounds if the vehicle combination Hasr more
axlesandthe gross weight imposed on the highway by the
wheelsof any one axlef the vehicle combination does
not exceed 18,000 pounds, except tihat gross weight
imposedon the highway by the wheels of any steering
axle on the power unit may not exceed the greater of
13,000pounds or the manufactulerated capacitybut
notto exceed 18,000 pounds. Notwithstanding s. 348.15
(8), any axleof a vehicle combination that does not
imposeon the highwayat least 8 percent of the gross
weightof thevehicle combination may not be counted as
anaxle for the purposes of this subdivision. Subject to

¢ par. (c), apermit under this subdivision is not valid on any
sued interstatehighway designated under s. 84.29€2ept

for the |1 41 corridor and that portion of the | 8&ridor
betweenSTH 34 inthe town of Knowlton and STH 29
southof the city of Vusaviany highway or bridgwith

a posted weight limitation that is less than thehicle
combination’sgross weight, and any part of the state
trunk highway system that the department has designated
by rule as a route on which a permit issued under this sub

departmenmmay issue, to industries and to their agent Sectionis not valid.

motorcarriers owning and operating oversize vehicles in

connectionwith interplant, and from plant to stdiee,
operationsn this state, annual or consecutive month per

SecTioN 18. 348.27 (9r) of the statutes, aseated
by 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended to read:
348.27(9r) TRANSPORTATIONOF SCRAP. The depart

mits for the operation of such vehicles over designated mentmay issue an annual or consecutive mqefmit
routes, provided that such permit shall not be issued for the transportation of metallic or nonmetallic scrap for

underthis section to agent motor carriers except for

thel- 41 corridor-and-that portion-of 1 39 between USH 51
and}-90/941 39 corridor and the | 41 corriddrom plant

the purpose of recycling gorocessing on a vehicle or
combinationof vehicles which exceeds statutory weight
or length limitations andor the return of the vehicle or

to state line for vehicles or loads of width exceeding 102 combinationof vehicles when emptyThis subsection

inchesupon routes of the national systemimtkrstate
anddefense highways. If the rout#ssired to be used by
the applicant involvecity or village streets or county or

doesnot apply to the transportation of scrap on highways
designated as part of the national system of interstate and
defensehighways, except for the-1- 41 corridor-and-that
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portionof 1 39 -between USH 51-and-1-90/B49 corridor ment shall issue to qualifying applicants multiple trip

andthe | 41 corridar permitsfor the transportation of granular roofing mate
SecTioN 19. 348.27 (10) of the statutemsaffected rial in vehicles or vehicle combinations that exceed the

by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read: maximumgross weight limitations under s. 348.15 (3) (c)
348.27(10) TRANSPORTATIONOF GRAIN OR COAL OR by not more than 10,000 pounds. A permit issued under

IRON. The department may issaanual or consecutive  this subsection does not authorize the operation of any
monthpermits for the transportation of loads of grain, as vehicle or vehicle combination aa maximum gross
definedin s. 126.01 (13), coal, iroore concentrates or  weightin excess of 90,000 pounds. A permit under this
alloyediron on a vehicle or a combination of 2 or more subsectioimaybe issued only by the department, regard
vehiclesthat exceeds statutory weight or length limita lessof the highways to be used. A pernnitder this sub
tionsand for the return of the empty vehiclecombina section is not valid ohighwaysdesignated as part of the
tion of vehicles over any class of highway for a distance national system of interstate and defense highways
notto exceed 5 miles frothe Wsconsin state line. If the exceptthat a permit may be issued that is valid-on-the |
roadsdesired tde used by the applicant involve streets 41-corridor-oron not more than 2.5 miles of any state
or highways other than those within thiate trunk high trunk highway if such issuance of the permit is consistent
way system, the application shall be accompanied by awith federal law
written statement of route approval by thdiadr in SECTION 21. 348.27 (19) (c) 4. of the statutes, as
chargeof maintenance of thether highway This sub affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended toead:
sectiondoes not apply to highways designated as part of ~ 348.27(19) (c) 4. Ano—fee permit issued under subd.
the national system of interstaéed defense highways, 1.or 1m.is not valid on any highway that is a part of the
exceptforthe |- 41 corridar national system of interstate and defensighways,
SecTioN 20. 348.27 (15) (a) of the statutes, as exceptforthe 41 corridorA-no=fee permitissuaghder
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended toead: subd.1m.isnotvalid-on-any-highway that is-a-part-of the
348.27(15) MuLTIPLE TRIPPERMITS. () The depart nationalsystem-of interstate-and-defense-highways
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